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I.	Introduction

This Invitation to Participate in Dialogue (ITPD) Question Set has been issued by the Defence Academy in connection with the competitive procurement for goods and services with respect to Project JASON.
“We” or “The Defence Academy” or means The JASON Project Team of The Defence Academy of The United Kingdom.
“You” or “Your” or the “Potential Provider” means the business or company which is completing this ITPD Question Set.
This procurement has been granted an exemption from advertisement under Regulation 7(1)(a) of the DSPCR in conjunction with Article 346(1) (a) TFEU. 

II. 	Contact point within The Defence Academy for all queries

Contact:   Sarah Allko 	e mail: sarah.allko330@mod.gov.uk   

III. 	Purpose

The purpose of this ITPD is to obtain sufficient information to enable The Defence Academy to evaluate the ability of Potential Suppliers to meet the requirement for the supply of goods and services in a manner that is open and transparent, as well as complying with best practice


IV. 	Notes for completion

Please answer every question in English using the response section of this document (Annex A); please limit your response to each question to the indicated number of words, or pages where applicable. Responses are to be provided electronically in the form of a PDF document as well as hard copy.
	
V. 	Miscellaneous
Under no circumstances shall The Defence Academy incur any liability in respect of this ITPD or any supporting documentation. The Defence Academy will not reimburse any costs incurred by Potential Suppliers in connection with preparation and submission of their responses to this ITPD including subsequent dialogue and Best and Final Offer (BAFO) process.
Direct or indirect canvassing of any Defence Academy employees or agents by any Potential Supplier concerning this requirement, or any attempt to procure information from any Defence Academy employees or agents concerning this ITPD may result in the disqualification of the Potential Supplier from consideration for this requirement.

Potential  Suppliers are invited to complete the ITPD in the attached format and to submit it, together with any relevant supporting information, to the contact point detailed on the covering page by the due date for return indicated. Responses to the questions within the Question Set should be inserted immediately under the question to which they relate.  Any additional information provided to support the response should be clearly referenced within the response or hyperlinked.

All requests for clarification or further information in respect of this ITPD should be addressed to Sarah Allko (see para II). No approach of any kind in connection with this ITPD should be made to any other person within, or associated with The Defence Academy or the Ministry of Defence.

[bookmark: _Toc427914640]The issue of this ITPD in no way commits The Defence Academy to awarding any Contract pursuant thereto. The Defence Academy accepts no liability whatsoever in respect of any costs and/or expenses incurred by the Potential Supplier or any party in responding to this ITPD.


VI.	Guidance

Please answer every question in English. If you require any clarification or do not understand a question then please contact The Defence Academy for clarification (see para II). Also please limit your response to each question to the prescribed number of words or pages.

This is an important procurement and The Defence Academy requires a high level of verification/evidence. Not all questions require supporting documents. However, The Defence Academy may ask to see these documents at a later stage, so it is advisable you ensure they can be made available upon request. You may also be asked to clarify your answers or provide more details about certain issues.

Suppliers are encouraged to respond to this ITPD Question Set on the basis that they are a new Supplier to The Defence Academy.  Only the responses provided to each of the questions will be evaluated and therefore no consideration will be given to previous Tenders or Contracts.

VII.	Scoring & Weighting

It should be noted that this Commercial Question Set and Cost Information will contribute to the Total Tender Evaluation Score as follows:

Commercial Terms (Commercial Evaluation Question Set) 		5%

Cost  (Potential Suppliers) Information						47.5%

The remaining marks are contributed by the:

Technical Assessment (Technical Evaluation Question Set) 		47.5% 	
(See separate document)

For all questions the marking guide defines the level of information required as a response and allocates points accordingly. Some items are weighted more heavily within the response; this is indicated in each question where applicable

Unless indicated otherwise a response that is assessed as:

High 			Receives 100% of the marks allocated to that question
Medium 		Receives 60% of the marks allocated to that question
Low		 	Receives 25% of the marks allocated to that question
Zero	 		Receives 0% of the marks allocated to that question


	QUESTION
	Selection or Award Question
	Percentage

	1.	Acceptance of Key Terms and Conditions
	Award
	 Pass/Fail

	2.       Commercial Characteristics of Proposal 
	Award
	(5.0%)

	2.1	Proposed Supply Chain 
	Award
	2.5

	2.2	Management of Supply Chain 
	Award
	2.5

	2.3	Terms of Lease
	Award
	non scoring

	3. 	Cost Information  
	Award
	47.5%

	3.1	Proposed Monthly Charges for Occupancy
	Award
	

	3.2 	Hard and Soft FM Charges
	Award
	

	3.3 	Breakdown of Construction Charges
	Award
	

	3.4 	Schedule of Rates for Teaching Services
	Award
	

	3.5 	Whole Life Costs of the Building, Project Cash Flow
	Award
	

	3.6 	Schedule Rates of Trades
	Award
	

	4.	Additional Information
	Award
	non scoring






1.	Acceptance of Key Terms and Conditions
Pass/Fail
Aim
Tenderers must confirm acceptance of the Defence Academy Key Terms & Conditions of Contract.
Response required
Complete Table 1 in the response section of this document (Annex A) and tick the appropriate boxes to indicate acceptance of the Terms and Conditions. Signed copies of the appropriate documents are to be attached to the response section, Annex A of this document.
Note - Failure to accept the Key Terms & Conditions of Contract  may result in exclusion of a Potential Supplier from progressing further where the Authority believes that the non acceptance of terms and conditions compromises the allocation of commercial risks between the parties and it is not possible to reach agreement during the dialogue process.    
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2.	Commercial Characteristics of Proposals 
(This equates to 5% of the Total Contract Award)
Aim
The Authority will evaluate commercial characteristics of proposals in order to assess the tenderer’s capability in procuring and managing its supply chain for the delivery of the Services.

Response Required
Complete the response section of this document and provide a narrative of no more than 1000 words for each question detailing how it is proposed to build and manage the supply chain that will deliver the Authority’s requirement. 
The response is to contain or demonstrate:
	2 - 1 
Details of Proposed Supply Chain 
	How the supply chain that will deliver the Authority’s requirement will be procured. The response should include specific details of the putative supply chain identifying proposed subcontractors or if these are not yet known identifying who in the respondent’s organisation will procure such sub contracts and how value for money will be achieved for the Authority

	High
	200
	Specific information is supplied that directly and clearly answers the question raised and:
•	Provides a comprehensive proposal of the Tenderer’s method of delivery illustrating how this will be refined and evolved during the lifetime of the contract.
•	Demonstrates an adaptable and integrated approach to procuring and managing the supply chain identifying key personnel with relevant and current experience.
•	Provides compelling illustration of how capabilities and resources are to be used to fulfil the Authority’s requirement.
•	Demonstrates excellent awareness of key challenges to achieving value for money and service excellence on behalf of the Authority and providing details of how this will be achieved.      

	Medium
	120
	Information is provided that provides clarity of response and demonstrates:
•	A feasible approach to delivery illustrating an approach that will evolve as the services progress through the contract lifecycle.
•	Demonstrates an awareness of key challenges that the Supplier must address and manage as the contract services evolve.
•	Identifies resources who will manage delivery of the requirement.
•	Provides effective insight into the methodology and rationale that will inform how the Tenderer will achieve and maintain value for money for the Authority.

	Low
	50
	Response significantly falls short of the Authority’s requirement by:
•	Providing limited detail of the Tenderer’s proposed method of delivery
•	Fails to demonstrate how value for money will be secured and maintained on behalf of the Authority
•	Offers little or no insight into the resourcing and credentials that the Tenderer will bring to the requirement on behalf of the Authority.   



Continued on next page
	2 - 2 
Supply Chain Management
 
	How it is proposed to manage the supply chain through the whole life of the contract in order to achieve and maintain excellent service standards on behalf of the Authority and value for money on an ongoing basis. The response should clearly identify how works will be managed and service standards will be audited in order to ensure continued compliance with the Authority’s requirement including all regulatory requirements.   

	High
	200
	Specific information is supplied that directly and clearly answers the question raised and:
•	Provides a comprehensive proposal of the Tenderer’s method of delivery illustrating how this will be refined and evolved during the lifetime of the contract.
•	Demonstrates an adaptable and integrated approach to procuring and managing the supply chain identifying key personnel with relevant and current experience
•	Provides compelling illustration of how capabilities and resources are to be used to fulfil the Authority’s requirement.
•	Demonstrates excellent awareness of key challenges to achieving value for money and service excellence on behalf of the Authority and providing details of how this will be achieved.      

	Medium
	120
	Information is provided that provides clarity of response and demonstrates:
•	A feasible approach to delivery illustrating an approach that will evolve as the services progress through the contract lifecycle
•	Demonstrates an awareness of key challenges that the Supplier must address and manage as the contract services evolve
•	Identifies resources who will manage delivery of the requirement
•	Provides effective insight into the methodology and rationale that will inform how the Tenderer will achieve and maintain value for money for the Authority

	Low
	60
	Response significantly falls short of the Authority’s requirement by:
•	Providing limited detail of the Tenderer’s proposed method of delivery
•	Fails to demonstrate how value for money will be secured and maintained on behalf of the Authority
•	Offers little or no insight into the resourcing and credentials that the Tenderer will bring to the requirement on behalf of the Authority.   



Continued on next page


	2 - 3
Heads of Terms
	The Authority’s Heads of Terms must be  addressed in the  proposed Lease Agreement.

	Pass
	A copy of the draft lease for premises must be offered for the Authority’s review.This should recognise the contents of the Heads of Terms included in the ITPD, highlighting any areas within the Heads of Terms document  that are in conflict with the proposed Lease Agreement. 
The Terms of Lease will be developed during the dialogue process.

	Non - Compliant
	A response will be judged to be Non-Compliant in the event that no draft Terms of Lease are provided.
Note: a bid will be considered to be non-compliant, and therefore not be eligible to progress further
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3. 	Cost Information 
This equates to 47.5 % of the Total Contract Award
References: 
Statement of Requirements (SOR) 
SOR Annex E - FM
SOR Annex G – ND Core Capability Areas
Aim
To establish the scale of charges a Potential Supplier’s proposes to apply to the contract.
Information Notes:Cost information:
i) All prices should be presented inclusive of profit and any additional charges
ii) All prices should be presented in the year in which they will be charged to the customer
iii) All prices should be shown in £ sterling and inclusive of specific rate of inflation for each activity
iv) Where VAT is to be applied to charges, including property (lease) charges as applicable, this must be clearly indicated.
v) The Authority will apply a discounting calculation to prices presented in order to establish a “present” value. Pleae see the explanatory notes to Table 3 for further information.      

Response Required
The Cost Information required at Contract Schedule 1 (Schedule of Requirements), items 1-5 and at Annex A Tables 2,3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 to this Commercial Evaluation Question Set to be provided in full (where applicable). Supplementary information supplied in response to Question 3 (Tables 4, 6.1, 6.2, 6.4 and information in response to 6.3) will be used to inform the Authority’s understanding of prices offered and aid dialogue.
 
Question 3.	Cost Information 
This equates to 47.5 % of the Total Contract Award. Cost evaluation will be conducted using the information provided in response to question 3. Potential Suppliers must provide the supplementary information required. Failure to supply the information required will result in the proposal being deemed to be non compliant and the proposal may be excluded from the JASON procurement at the Authority’s discretion.   
Response Required
Complete the response section of this document and provide the following Costs:
3-0	Provide cost information by completing your response to Contract Schedule 1 Items 1,2,4 and 5 
3-1	Complete Table 2 to show proposed monthly charges for occupancy of the required facility
3- 2 	Complete Table 3 to show Hard and Soft FM  charges broken down as indicated



3 – 3	   Complete Table 4 to show a breakdown of Construction Charges

3 – 4	   Complete Table 5 to show schedule of rates for  teaching services

3 – 5	Complete Table  6.1 to show whole life costs of the building to inform the Authority’s understanding of major refurbishment timings and costs incorporated in charges at Table  2. Complete Table 6.2 to set out project cash flow. Respond to questions 6.3 and 6.4.

3-6		Complete Table 7 to show the schedule rates of trades




















































4.		Additional Information


Aim: 

To provide the Authority with confirmation of the Potential Supplier’s details and bidding model being proposed. In addition, to satisfy the Authority that the Potential Supplier has not been subject to any of the activity identified under economic and financial standing as well as confirming the security status of the Potential Supplier.


Response Required: 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Complete Table 8 to include Supplier details, bidding model, economic and financial standing and security.  
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